

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-2093

UE LOCAL, 893/IUP

Plaintiff-Appellee,
vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....8

ROUTING STATEMENT11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS13

ARGUMENT.....16

I. TERMS OF A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT ARE PROPERLY ENFORCED PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE SECTION 20.17(5)......16

A. The district court had jurisdiction to hear and enforce the terms of the collective agreement......17

B. Iowa Code section 20.17(5) is appropriate both to enforce the terms of a collective bargaining agreement as well as a term of a collective bargaining agreement......23

C. There was no need for UE to exhaust administrative remedies.26

II. APPLICATION OF APPLICABLE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PRINCIPLES ESTABLISHES THAT A COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT IS IN EFFECT BETWEEN THE STATE AND UE AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED.28

A. Federal Law29

B. State Law35

III. THE IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD CANNOT BY RULE ADD AN ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT FORMATION NOT SET FORTH BY STATUTE......37

IV. IF THE PERB RULE WAS APPLICABLE THEN A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT RESULTED FROM THE FAILURE OF THE STATE TO COMPLY WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE RULE......44

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION45

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE45

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	47
CERTIFICATES OF FILING AND SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Council 61 v. State</i> , 484 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992)	18, 19, 24, 26, 29
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. Iowa Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 846 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2014)	20
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995).....	36
<i>Carr v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1996)	16, 17, 29
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local Union No. 238 vs.</i> <i>Fayette County</i> , No. PERB 5673, 1998 WL 35275874 (Jan. 20, 1998)	22, 27
<i>City of Keokuk</i> , 75 PERB 433.....	19, 20
<i>General Drivers & Helpers' Union, Local 421 v. City of Epworth</i> , No. PERB 4826, 1993 WL 13651448 (Oct. 18, 1993).....	22, 27
<i>Great Lakes Comm. Corp.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d. 824 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	37
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002) ..	42
<i>Hayne v. Cook</i> , 109 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 1961)	36
<i>Holland v. State of Iowa</i> , 115 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1962)	43
<i>Humboldt County Board of Supervisors</i> , 76 PERB 703.....	24
<i>Iowa Department of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Commission</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976)	42, 43
<i>Iowa Power & Light Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 410 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1987)	42
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	31, 32
<i>Johnson v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2016)	36

<i>Kristerin Dev. Co. v. Granson Investment</i> , 394 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1986)	36
<i>Local Union 421 v. City of Epworth</i> , No. PERB 4826, 1993 WL 13651448 (Oct. 18, 1993).....	22
<i>Maquoketa Valley Community Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Maquoketa Valley Ed. Ass’n</i> , 279 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1979)	24, 25, 26
<i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Bd.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 2005).....	17, 29
<i>Matters v. City of Ames</i> , 219 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 1974)	27
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	38, 39
<i>Midwest Dredging Co. v. McAninch Corp.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1988).....	36
<i>Moravia Community Sch. Dist. v. Moravia Educ. Ass’n</i> , 460 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	24, 25, 26
<i>Motor Club of Iowa v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 251 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1977)	42
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012).....	16, 40
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Boston Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 80 F.3d 661 (1st Cir 1996)	33, 34
<i>Nishnabotna Valley Rural Elec. Coop. v. Iowa P. & L. Co.</i> , 161 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1968)	42
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Mason City, Iowa v.</i> <i>National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 659 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1981).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Peters v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1992)	38
<i>Presto Casting Company v. NRLB</i> , 708 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Rowen v. LaMars Mutual Insurance Company of Iowa</i> , 230 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1975)	18
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Environmental Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)	26, 27

<i>Sergeant Bluff Education Association v. Sergeant Bluff Luton Community School District</i> , 282 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 1979).....	24, 31, 32
<i>Shelby Cty. Cookers, L.L.C. v. Util. Consult. Intern., Inc.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2014)	36
<i>Shors v. Johnson</i> 581 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 1998).....	26
<i>Sioux City Police Officers Association v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993).....	20, 28
<i>State of Iowa v. AFSME Council 61</i> , No. PERB 4474, 1991 WL 11692486 (July 19, 1991).....	19, 24
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. Castle</i> , 657 N.W.2d 485 (Iowa 2003).....	42
<i>Wallace v. Iowa State Bd. of Education</i> , 770 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 2009).....	42
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 697 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2005)	37
<i>West Des Moines Ed. Ass’n v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1978)	24
<i>Williamhouse-Regency of Delaware, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 915 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Zomer v. W. River Farms, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 2003)	42
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 17A.23(3).....	41
Iowa Code § 20.3	13
Iowa Code § 20.9	30
Iowa Code § 20.10	21
Iowa Code § 20.11	21, 22, 27
Iowa Code § 20.16	14, 17

Iowa Code § 20.17*passim*

Iowa Code § 20.2230, 33

29 U.S.C. §158(d) (1976)30

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.110.....11

PERB Rule 621-1.2.....41

PERB Rule 621-6.4..... 12, 38, 39, 40, 41, 44

Other Authorities

3 K. Davis, *Administrative Law* § 20.07 (1958)27

73 C.J.S. Public Administrative Bodies and Procedures 9442

Diaz, Harold J., NLRB Associate General Counsel,
Division of Advice, Case No. 19-CA-19160, 1988 WL 228506 (Feb. 4, 1988).....35

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 24 (1981).....36

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 36.....36

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 39(1)37
